



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARY E. SPELLMAN, : No. 315, 2012
: :
Employee-Below, Appellant, : Court Below - - Superior Court
: of the State of Delaware
v. : in and for Sussex County
: C.A. No. S11A-08-001 RFS
CHRISTIANA CARE HEALTH SERVICES, :
: :
Employer-Below, Appellee. :

EMPLOYER-BELOW, APPELLEE'S
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Dated:8/24/12

By: / S / Maria Paris Newill
MARIA PARIS NEWILL, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. 2929
Heckler & Frabizzio
The Corporate Plaza
800 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
P.O. Box 128
Wilmington, DE 19899-0128
Attorney for Employer, Christiana Care
Health Services,
Appellee Below, Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Nature and Stage of the Proceedings1

Summary of Argument3

Statement of Facts4

Argument8

I. THE INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT BOARD DID NOT ERR AS A MATTER OF LAW IN CONCLUDING APPELLANT’S INJURIES DID NOT ARISE OUT OF THE COURSE AND SCOPE OF HER EMPLOYMENT8

A. Question Presented.....8

B. Standard and Scope of Review8

C. Merits9

1. The Board did not err with regard to its evaluation of the applicability of the “traveling employee” exception established by Devine v. Advanced Power Control.....9

2. The Board did not commit error by failing to apply the “traveling employee” exception to the general “going and coming” rule.....13

3. The Board correctly relied upon Histed v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours in denying Appellant’s Petition14

4. The Board correctly relied upon Dietel v. Chartwell Law Office in denying Appellant’s Petition.....15

II. THE INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT BOARD DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO FIND THE APPELLANT’S ACCIDENT TOOK PLACE DURING A MIXED PURPOSE TRIP.....16

A. Question Presented16

B. Standard and Scope of Review16

C. Merits.....18

1. The Board did not err by failing to apply the “dual purpose” rule established in Children’s Bureau v. Nissen18

2. The Board correctly rejected the “mixed purpose” analysis offered by Professor Larson and demonstrated in Williams v. American Employers’ Ins. Co......19

Conclusion21

Table of Unreported Cases.....23

Superior Court Decision, Spellman v. Christiana Care Health Services, Del. Super., C.A. No. S11A-08-001 RFS, Stokes, J. (May 17, 2012).....attached as Exhibit A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>A. Mazzetti & Sons, Inc. v. Ruffin</u> , 437 A.2d 1120 (Del. 1981)	8, 16
<u>Besk Oil, Incorporated v. Brown & Bigelow, Inc.</u> , Del. Super., C.A. No. 88A-JA-3-1-AP, Stiftel, P.J. (December 16, 1988)	9, 17
<u>Children’s Bureau v. Nissen</u> , 29 A.2d 603, (Del. Super. 1942)	18
<u>Craig v. Snyvar Corp.</u> , 233 A.2d 161 (Del. Super. 1967)	8, 16
<u>Dallachesia v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 140 A.2d 173 (Del. Super. 1958)	8, 17
<u>Devine v. Advanced Power Control</u> , 663 A.2d 1205 (Del. Super. 1995)	12, 13
<u>Dietel v. Chartwell Law Offices</u> , Del. IAB Hearing No. 1362880 (June 27, 2011)	15
<u>Downes v. State</u> , 623 A.2d 1142 (Del. 1993)	9, 13, 17
<u>Dravo Corp. v. Strosnider</u> , 45 A.2d 542 (Del. Super. 1945)	10
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Freeman</u> , 164 A.2d 686 (Del. 1968)	8, 17
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Guy</u> , Del. Super., C.A. No. 90A-JL-5, Gebelein, J. (August 16, 1991)	9, 17
<u>Histed v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</u> , 621 A.2d 340 (Del. 1993)	10, 11, 13, 14
<u>Hunter v. Wright Transfer & Supply Co.</u> , 69 A.2d 686 (Del. Super. 1949)	8, 17
<u>Johnson v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 213 A.2d 64 (Del. 1965)	8, 9, 16, 17

<u>Quality Carwash v. Cox</u> , 438 A.2d 1243 (Del. Super. 1981)	11
<u>Seaford Feed Company v. Moore</u> , Del. Super., C.A. No. 85A-AU-2, Bush, J. (June 19, 1987)	9, 17
<u>Spellman v. Christiana Care Health Services</u> , Del. IAB Hearing No. 1364655 (July 21, 2011).....	1
<u>Talmo v. New Castle County</u> , 444 A.2d 298, aff'd, 454 A.2d 758 (Del. 1982)	8, 16
<u>Williams v. American Employers' Ins. Co.</u> , 107 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1939).	20
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
19 <u>Del. C.</u> §2301 (18) (a)	10
19 <u>Del. C.</u> §2304.....	11
 <u>Other:</u>	
<u>1-17 A. Larson, Larson's Workers' Compensation Law §17.02</u>	19
